



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations  
of International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-69-PT  
Date: 14 March 2006  
Original: English

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding  
Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Judge Iain Bonomy

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Order of:** 14 March 2006

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**JOVICA STANIŠIĆ  
FRANKO SIMATOVIĆ**

---

**ORDER RE-SCHEDULING FURTHER APPEARANCE**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor**

Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff  
Mr. David Re  
Mr. Marek Michon

**Counsel for Jovica Stanišić**

Mr. Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops  
Mr. Wayne Jordash

**Counsel for Franko Simatović**

Mr. Zoran Jovanović

**I, O-GON KWON**, Judge of Trial Chamber III of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

**HAVING BEEN APPOINTED**, pursuant to Rule 65 *ter*(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”), as pre-trial Judge in this case by virtue of an order of Trial Chamber III dated 2 June 2003,<sup>1</sup>

**HAVING ISSUED** an order on 6 March 2006 scheduling a further appearance for 13 March 2006, to enable Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović (“Accused”) to enter their respective pleas on the new charges in the Second Amended Indictment via video-conference link from Belgrade,<sup>2</sup>

**NOTING** that, for logistical reasons, the further appearance was not held on 13 March 2006,

**CONSIDERING** that counsel for the Accused and the Prosecution have confirmed their availability and that of the Accused for the proposed new date and time,

**PURSUANT TO** Rules 50 and 65 *ter* of the Rules,

**HEREBY ORDER AS FOLLOWS:**

- (1) A further appearance to enable each Accused to enter pleas on the new charges in the Second Amended Indictment shall be held on Thursday, 16 March 2006, at 2:15 p.m. in Courtroom 1.
- (2) The Registry shall make all necessary arrangements so that each Accused may enter his respective plea by video-conference link from an appropriate location in Belgrade.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
O-Gon Kwon  
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this fourteenth day of March 2006  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**

<sup>1</sup> *Prosecutor v. Stanišić and Simatović*, Case No. IT-03-69-I, Order Appointing a Pre-Trial Judge, 2 June 2003, p. 1.

<sup>2</sup> *Stanišić and Simatović*, Order Scheduling Further Appearance, 6 March 2006, p. 4.