

IT-03-69-PT  
D12093-D12091  
13 DECEMBER 2007

12093  
PK

**UNITED  
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-69-PT  
Date: 12 December 2007  
Original: English

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding Judge  
Judge Krister Thelin  
Judge Frank Höpfel

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Order of:** 12 December 2007

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**JOVICA STANIŠIĆ  
AND  
FRANKO SIMATOVIĆ**

---

**ORDER ASSIGNING A PRE-TRIAL JUDGE**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Ms. Doris Brehmeier-Metz

**Counsel for the Accused Jovica Stanišić:**

Mr. Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops  
Mr. Wayne Jordash

**Counsel for the Accused Franko Simatović**

Mr. Zoran Jovanović

**I, Patrick Robinson**, Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber III of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the “Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber”, filed by the President of the Tribunal on 11 December 2007, assigning the case of *Prosecutor v Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović* (Case No. IT-03-69-PT), to Trial Chamber III;

**NOTING** the “Order Assigning Ad Litem Judges for Pre-Trial Work” filed by the President of the Tribunal on 12 December 2007 assigning Judges Krister Thelin and Frank Höpfel to the case of *Prosecutor v Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović* (Case No. IT-03-69-PT);

**NOTING** Rule 65ter of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), which provides that the Presiding Judge of the Trial Chamber shall “designate from among its members a Judge responsible for the pre-trial proceedings” (“Pre-Trial Judge”);

**NOTING** the powers of a Pre-Trial Judge as set out in Rule 65ter of the Rules;

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 65ter of the Rules;

**HEREBY DESIGNATES** Judge Patrick Robinson as the Pre-Trial Judge in this case.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



---

Judge Patrick Robinson  
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this twelfth day of December 2007

At The Hague

The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**