



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-03-69-PT  
Date: 3 April 2008  
Original: English

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding  
Judge Pedro David  
Judge Michèle Picard

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Order of:** 3 April 2008

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**JOVICA STANIŠIĆ  
AND  
FRANKO SIMATOVIĆ**

***PUBLIC***

**SCHEDULING ORDER**

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Dermot Groome  
Ms. Doris Brehmeier-Metz  
Mr. Gregory Townsend  
Mr. John Docherty

**Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops and Mr. Wayne Jordash for Jovica Stanišić  
Mr. Zoran Jovanović and Mr. Vladimir Domazet for Franko Simatović

**TRIAL CHAMBER III** (“Trial Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the report submitted to the Trial Chamber on 1 April 2008 by Dr. De Man, a neuro-psychiatrist appointed by the Registrar on 27 March 2008, concerning the mental health of the Accused Jovica Stanišić;

**NOTING** in particular that Dr. De Man in his report concludes that Jovica Stanišić is “clearly unfit to stand trial on psychiatric grounds only” and that he does not expect his fitness “to be restored within three, possibly six months”;

**CONSIDERING** the arguments made by the parties during the hearing of 2 April 2008;

**CONSIDERING** that during the hearing of 2 April 2008, the Parties agreed that it could be helpful to call Dr. De Man to clarify his report;

**CONSIDERING** that it is in the interest of justice to call Dr. de Man as a witness in order to allow the Parties and the Trial Chamber to question him in relation to his report;

**CONSIDERING** the report of the UNDU medical officer of 28 March 2008, indicating that as of 27 March 2008 the Accused Jovica Stanišić was hospitalised and was expected to undergo a specific treatment at the UNDU Penitentiary Hospital for a period of seven days;

**PURSUANT** to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

- (1) **SETS** Monday 7 April 2008 at 14.15 hours as the date and time at which Dr. De Man shall be heard;
- (2) **INVITES** the Registrar to make all the necessary arrangements for Dr. De Man to attend that hearing; and
- (3) **CANCELS** the hearings scheduled to take place on 3 and 4 April 2008.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Judge Patrick Robinson  
Presiding

Dated this third day of April 2008  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]